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Minutes of the Town of Perinton  

Zoning Board of Appeals  

Meeting of April 27, 2015 

 

 

Zoning Board Members present 

Thomas Young, Chairman 

Sam Space 

Vincent Arcarese 

John N. Moose 

Melissa L. Barrett 

Seana Sartori 

Robin Ward Ezell 

 

Conservation Board Members present 
Chris Fredette 

 

Town Officials present 

Robert Place, Town Attorney 

John Beck, Zoning Officer 

Lori Stid, Zoning Board Clerk 

 

 

Mr. Young called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm, introduced the Board and staff present, and explained the 

procedures.  He states that agenda item #1 for Whitney Town Center has been tabled, will be rescheduled and will 

not be heard this evening.  He states that he received notice from the Planning Board, the DPW, and the 

Conservation Board that they had no comments on the applications tonight.   

 

1.Marathon Engineering as agent for Whitney Town Center, LLC, owner of properties located at 666 Whitney Road 

(tax id # 157.07-1-21 – approximately 3.6 acres) and vacant land (northern portion - tax id# 157.07-1-20 – 

approximately 14.73 acres), requesting the following variances of the Town of Perinton Zoning Ordinance: 

 

A.  Section 208-27: 

 

 1.  to allow the side setback for Building A to be 49.2 feet instead of 80 feet, 

 2.  to allow the side setback for Garage A-1 A to be 40.4 feet instead of 80 feet, 

 3.  to allow the side setback for Building B to be 40.1 feet instead of 80 feet, 

 4.  to allow the side setback for Garage B-3 to be 44.9 feet instead of 80 feet, 

 5.  to allow the side setback for Building C to be 48 feet instead of 80 feet. 

 

B.  Section 208-42 H to allow the front landscaping buffer area to be 11 feet instead of 50 feet. 

 

C.  Section 208-42 D to allow the front setback for the existing building to be 79 feet instead of 85 feet. 

 

Said properties being located in an Industrial District & Residential B District. 

 

 

2. Michael & Janet Terry, owners of property located at 4 Windrush Valley Road, requesting a variance of the Town 

of Perinton Zoning Ordinance Section 208-14 G, to allow an accessory building (shed) to be located in the front 

yard (Garnsey Road) instead of the rear yard. 

Said property being located in a Residential A District. 

 

Mr. Terry states that they wish to put a shed in what they consider their backyard (Garnsey Road).  They have two 

front yards according to Town Code.  They plan to store lawn and home maintenance equipment in it.  He submits 

10 photographs into the record showing his property and the views the neighbors will have of the proposed shed.  He 

states that the pictures show that you can barely see the back of his house from Garnsey Road.   

 

Mr. Young inquires if the color of the shed will match the color of the home.  The applicant states that it will be 

vinyl and will match the color of the home.   

 

Ms. Ezell inquired if there would be any outside storage after the shed is constructed.  The applicant states that 

whatever is outside now will remain outside.   

 

Ms. Barrett inquired if the neighbors have made any comments.  Mr. & Mrs. Warren, 6 Windrush Valley Road, 

states that they support the request; this is clearly the backyard.   

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from the Conservation Board.  Chris Fredette inquires if they will have 

a driveway to the shed?  The applicant states no.  Ms. Fredette encourages the applicant to consider downspouts and 

gutters.   

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from CED.  Mr. Beck states that CED has no concerns with this request 

with the condition that a building permit be obtained within 6 months. 

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from Attorney Place.  Mr. Place states that he lives up the street from 

this parcel and it is likely that no one will see this shed 2/3 of the year because of vegetation growth. 
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Mr. Space made a motion to grant a variance of the Town of Perinton Zoning Ordinance Section 208-14 G, to allow 

an accessory building (shed) to be located in the front yard (Garnsey Road) instead of the rear yard, subject to the 

following conditions: 

 

1.  Applicant to obtain a building permit within 6 months from meeting date.  If you do not obtain your building 

permit prior to this date, the variance is null and void.  If you decide that you are no longer going through with the 

proposal that required the variance on the property, please notify the Town (Zoning Board of Appeals Clerk) in 

writing of your decision, and we will mark the variance null & void. 

2.  Exterior of shed to match the color of the home as closely as possible. 

 

The benefit of having a shed cannot be achieved without constructing the shed in a front yard as this property has 

two front yards according to code and it is apparent that this is a backyard.  There will not be any undesirable change 

to the character of the neighborhood or nearby properties.  The request is not substantial.  There will not be any 

adverse physical or environmental effects caused by granting this variance.   

 

Ms. Sartori seconds the motion. 

 

Motion carries 7 – 0.   

 

 

3. Robert & Jean Place, as owner of property located at 22 Windrush Valley Road, requesting a variance of the 

Town of Perinton Zoning Ordinance Section 208-14 G, to allow an accessory building (shed) to be 240 sq. ft. 

instead of 200 sq. ft. 

Said property being located in a Residential A District. 

 

Attorney Place states that he has a conflict of interest with this application as he is the Town Attorney and the 

applicant.   

 

He wishes to double the size of the shed that he currently has in the yard for storage purposes. A corner of the 

existing shed is in a Town drainage easement which he doubts would ever be effectively used; however he plans to 

place the new shed to the south and get it out of the drainage easement.  He will move it about 3’ to 4’ to the south.  

The current shed is about 120 sf.  He spoke with both of his neighbors on either side of his home and they have no 

objection.  No one will be able to see it except for him and the neighbors behind him who have structures in their 

backyard that will block their view from seeing this proposed shed.  He submits a colored photo of the proposed 

shed into the record.  It is a cottage style and will be clay in color to match his home.  The trim will be white.  The 

shingles will be black.  He has a kayak under his deck now and he intends to leave it stored there.   

 

The Board members had no concerns with the request and felt it was a thorough application.   

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from the Conservation Board.  Chris Fredette inquired if he plans to 

have a driveway to the shed, and the applicant states no.  Ms. Fredette encourages the applicant to consider 

downspouts and gutters.  Mr. Place states that the existing shed doesn’t have that and there is no erosion and he 

doesn’t feel that adding that will provide any benefit.   

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from CED.  Mr. Beck states that CED has no concerns with this request 

with the condition that a building permit be obtained within 6 months. 

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from the audience, and there were none. 

 

Mr. Young made a motion to grant a variance of the Town of Perinton Zoning Ordinance Section 208-14 G, to allow 

an accessory building (shed) to be 240 sq. ft. instead of 200 sq. ft., subject to the following conditions: 

 

1.  Applicant to obtain a building permit within 6 months from meeting date.  If you do not obtain your building 

permit prior to this date, the variance is null and void.  If you decide that you are no longer going through with the 

proposal that required the variance on the property, please notify the Town (Zoning Board of Appeals Clerk) in 

writing of your decision, and we will mark the variance null & void. 

2.  Exterior of shed to match the color of the home as closely as possible. 

 

This is a minor request; it is only 40 square feet over what code allows and is replacing an existing smaller shed.  

There will not be any undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood nor be a detriment to nearby 

properties.  There will not be an undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood or nearby properties.  

There will be no adverse physical or environmental effects caused by granting this variance.   

 

Mr. Moose seconds the motion. 

 

Motion carries 7 – 0.   

 

 

Minutes:  3/23/15 

 
Mr. Young made a motion to approve the minutes of 3/23/15 as amended.   

 

Mr. Arcarese seconds the motion. 
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Motion carries 6 – 0 with one abstention of Mr. Space due to absence.   

 

Ms. Fredette states that there is an aspiring Eagle Scout in the audience this evening and asks if he can introduce 

himself.   

 

Tim Bolda, 26 Windrush Valley Road states that attending a Town meeting is required for citizenship and 

community merit badge.    

 

There being no further business before the Board, the meeting adjourned at 7:50 PM. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

 

 

Lori L. Stid, Clerk 

 

 


